
Peralta Community College District             




 item #19
Board of Trustees Agenda Report

For the Trustee Meeting Date of April 8, 2008                                                 
Item title: 

Ratification of Change Order 1, PAINTING:  Classrooms and Offices, Buildings A (Classrooms) and Q (Administration Building) at Merritt College
Specific Board Action Requested:  
Ratification is requested for Change Order 1 to the contract with Andy’s Painting for PAINTING:  Classrooms and Offices, Buildings A and Q at Merritt College, in the amount of $6,625.
Item Summary: 

On September 18, 2007, this Board awarded a contract to Andy’s Painting for PAINTING:  Classrooms and Offices, Buildings A and Q at Merritt College.  Ratification is now requested for Change Order 1 in the amount of 6,625, which is 8.0% of the original contract amount ($83,000). The changes are attributed to owner (Merritt College) requests for additional painting.  
Background/Analysis:

The changes have been reviewed and approved by the project manager, Miller & Associates,   and the General Services Department.  It was necessary for the contractor to perform this work  so that the schedule would not be delayed and the sequencing of the work would not be affected. In accordance with Board Policy 6.83, approval was requested from the Chancellor for the change order work, and Change Order 1 is now brought before the Board for ratification.  The changes are further described in the attached Change Order No. 1.  
Alternatives/Options:
Not applicable.
Evaluation and Recommended Action:

Ratification is recommended for Change Order 1 to the contract with Andy’s Painting for PAINTING:  Classrooms and Offices, Buildings A and Q at Merritt College, in the amount of $6,625.
Source of Funds (and Fiscal/Budgetary Impact):

Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, Merritt College, project costs for “Classroom and facilities repairs and grounds improvements.”
Other departments impacted by this action (e.g. Information Technology):     

   Yes
                          
       No
            X             


Comments:
No additional comments.
Who will be presenting this item at the board meeting?  

Vice Chancellor Ikharo
Did a Board Standing Committee approve the item?     Yes
              
No     X        
               
If “Yes”, please include that information in your summary.
Please Acquire Signatures in This Order:
Document Prepared By:

Prepared by:
/S/ Sadiq B. Ikharo


   Date:    April 8, 2008
    



Dr. Sadiq B. Ikharo



Vice Chancellor of General Services
Document Presented By:

         /S/ Sadiq B. Ikharo          
  


  Date:    April 8, 2008

Dr. Sadiq B. Ikharo 
Vice Chancellor of General Services

Finance Department Review


     X       Finance review required
_     __ Finance review not required

If Finance review is required, determination is:
   X       Approved
          Not Approved

If not approved, please give reason:   








Signature:   
/S/ Thomas Smith
                                
Date:    April 8, 2008
             Thomas Smith 
                   Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration
General Counsel   (Legality and Format/adherence to Education Codes):

      X      Legal review required
    
            Legal review not required

If Legal review is required, determination is:

    X      Approved
          Not                                   Approved

Signature:         /S/ Thuy Thi  Nguyen                           
Date:    April 8, 2008



Thuy T. Nguyen, General Counsel

Chancellor’s Office Approval

   X       Approved, and Place on Agenda
                                   Not Approved, but Place on Agenda

Signature:
__/S/ Elihu  M. Harris  _____________    Date:    April 8, 2008



Elihu Harris, Chancellor
[image: image1.png]PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRI

oT

Office of General Sevices » 333 East 8th Steet Oaldand, California 04606+ Phoe S10/466-7200+ Fax 510/466.7315

CHANGE ORDER NO.

PROJECT: 90-120 DAYS - SHORT TERM PROJECT PHASETL

OWNER: _Peralta Community College District

CONTRACTOR: _ Andy’s

s Painting Company

1

DATE: 314108

DSAFILENO: NA
DSA APP NO.: N/A

PCCD PROJECT #: 06.07/67
PROJECT MANAGER: Terrell Miller

The Contractor is authorized o make the changes listed in the Suranary and deseribed in Change Order Atachuent when this Change Ordr has

been spproved.
Original Contract Sum. $83,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders. s

The Contract sun prior to this Change Order was. $83,000.00

The Contract sum will e increased/decreased by this Change Order.
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will

$6,625.00
$89,625.00

Cumulative Change Order (s) as a percentage of contract including this Change Order 7.98%

Contractis change by 0_

Days

Contract completion date as of this Change Order therefore is:

Summary reforence attached items P.C.0". 001

Jauary 14,2008

Approved
Project Manager.

[Approved:

General Contractor

[Approved: Peralta Community
College District

X

[Director of Capital Projects

Date
Date Date X
[Vice Chancellor of General Services
Date
Approved: Electrical or [Approved: [ pproved Div of the State Architect
Structural Engineer [Mechanical Engineer
A A A

Date:

0.114





[image: image2.png]TMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Attachment
PROJECT: 90-120 DAYS - SHORT TERM PROJECT PHASETL DATE: 03/14/08
OWNER: _Peralta Community College District DSAFILENO: NA
CONTRACTOR: Andy’s Painting Co. DSA APP NO.: N/A

PCCD PROJECT #: 06.07/67
PROJECT MANAGER: Terrell Miller

Through acceptance of this Change Order Contractor acknowledges that Contrartor has review the progress of the work related fo this
project and the pofential impact of the added work on the progress of the project in the the fufure. As a result this Change Order
includes compensation to the Contractor for any and all effects, delays, ineffciencies or simlar demands associated with this Project
and the Contractor recognizes that there is no hasis for any such claim in the future. Please note all other ferms and conditions of
theContractor remain unchanged and that all costs fo maintzin the orginal contract schedule with the inclusion of the adjusted scope of
work as set forth by this change oxder are included within the lump sum change onder amount stated herein.

1 PCO=#001 ADD $4580.00
ADD

Description: Additional Scape Painting Chassrooms A-106, A-109&A-112

Requestedby: Owner Requested Change

Reason:  During the course of the Flooring Project
Owner requested additional painting in the Child
Care Centerand offices in Building A

D34 pretim
approval date: N

2 PCO#002 ADD $2045.00
ADD

Description: Additional Scope Painting Classrooms A-208 ,A-218

Requestedby: Owner Requested Change

Reason: _ Owner requested painting African American History
Classroom A-208, and Anthropology Classroom

218 during the course of Flooring Project upgrade.

D34 pretim
approval date: NiA




PAGE  
5

